 EV024-10-S-00A
 Primary Side CC/CV Flyback Regulator
Universal Input, 5V/2A USB Charger
Evaluation Board
EV024-10-S-00A Rev.1.1 www.MonolithicPower.com 1
3/23/2017 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2017 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
The Future of Analog IC Technology

C8 and C13 are output capacitors. They should
be low ESR electrolytic capacitor for better output
ripple and even better efficiency.
R9 is the dummy load. It is used for good no load
regulation. If the dummy load is not used, the
output voltage will run away under no load
condition due to minimum switching frequency
limitation.
EV024-10-S-00A – UNIVERSAL INPUT, 5V/2A USB CHARGER EVALUATION BOARD
EV024-10-S-00A Rev.1.1 www.MonolithicPower.com 6
3/23/2017 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2017 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
EV024-10-S-00A BILL OF MATERIALS
Qty RefDes Value Description Package Manufacturer Manufactuer_P/N
2 C1, C2 10uF Electrolytic Capacitor;400V DIP Chengxing 400V/10uF
1 C3 1nF Ceramic Capacitor;630V;U2J 1206 Murata GRM31A7U2J102JW31D
1 C5 1uF Ceramic Capacitor;25V;X5R 0603 TDK C1608X5R1E105K
1 C6 22uF Electrolytic Capacitor;50V DIP 江海 CD281L-50V22
1 C7 1nF Capacitor;250V;X7R 0805 TDK C2012X7R2E102K
2 C8, C13 560uF Electrolytic Capacitor;6.3V DIP 江海 HEN0J561MB12
1 C9 100nF Ceramic Capacitor;50V;X7R 0603 muRata GRM188R71H104KA93D
1 C10 10pF Ceramic Capacitor;50V;C0G 0603 muRata GRM1885C1H100JA01
1 C11 1uF/10V Ceramic Capacitor;10V;X7R 0603 Murata GRM188R71A105KA61D
1 CR1 MB6F Diode;600V;0.5A SOP-4 Bangdayuan MB6F
1 CY1 1nF Y Capacitor;250V;20% DIP 鸿科 JYK08F102ML72N
1 D1 FR107 Diode;1000V;1A DO-41 Diodes FR107
1 D2 S1ML Diode;1000V;1.0A SOD-123 Taiwan Semi S1ML
1 D3 Z3PK1045LH Diode;45V;10A Z3PK Maxmega PDS760
1 FR1 4.7 Resistor;5%;1W DIP Yageo FKN1WSJT-52-4R7
1 L1 1mH Inductor;1mH;420mA DIP Wurth 7447462102
1 R1 10K Film Resistor;1% 0805 Yageo RC0805FR-0710KL
1 R2 100 Film Resistor;5%;1/4W 1206 Yageo RC1206JR-07100RL
1 R3 100K Film Resistor;5% 1206 Yageo RC1206JR-07100KL
1 R4 0 Film Resistor;5% 1206 Yageo RC1206JR-070R
1 R7 10 Film Resistor;5% 1206 Yageo     RC1206JR-0710R
1 R5 30.9K Film Resistor;1%; 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-0730K9L
1 R6 13K Film Resistor;1% 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-0713KL
1 R9 5.1K Film Resistor;1% 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-075K1L
1 R10 1.8 Film Resistor;1%;1/4W 1206 Yageo RC1206FR-071R8L
1 R11 0 Film Resistor;5% 0603 Yageo RC0603JR-070RL
0 R12 NC No Connected
1 R13 1.2 Film Resistor;1%;1/4W 1206 Yageo RC1206FR-071R2L
1 T1  Transformer, Lm=1.2mH
EPC17
Vertical
Emei(1) FX0444